If the requisite ordinary resolutions are passed at the general meeting, shareholders will receive one
Hulamin share for every ordinary share held on the unbundling record date.

4. FINANCIAL INFORMATION RELATING TO THE HULAMIN UNBUNDLING

4.1 Pro forma financial effects of the Hulamin unbundling

The table below sets out the unaudited pro forma financial effects of the Hulamin unbundling, on
THG’s audited basic EPS, diluted basic EPS, HEPS, diluted HEPS, NAV per share and NTAV per
share, based on the audited results of THG for the financial year ended 31 December 2006. The
unaudited pro forma financial effects are the responsibility of the THG directors and have been
prepared for illustrative purposes only to provide information about how the Hulamin unbundling
may have affected the financial position of the THG shareholders on the relevant reporting date.
Due to their nature, the unaudited pro forma financial effects may not be a fair reflection of THG’s
financial position, after implementation of the Hulamin unbundling.

Hulamin TH
Consolidated revaluation After

THG upon Hulamin Accelerated Hulamin
Before unbundling unbundling vesting unbundling

Note reference (2) (3) (4) (5) Change
(cents) (cents) (cents) (cents) (cents) (%)

EPS 685 3 174 (62) (11) 3 786 452
HEPS 666 – (62) (11) 593 (11)
Fully diluted EPS 668 3 093 (60) (11) 3 690 452
Fully diluted HEPS 649 – (60) (11) 578 (11)
NAV per share 4 650 3 141 (4 702) 5 3 094 (33)
NTAV per share 4 637 3 141 (4 691) 5 3 092 (33)

Notes:

1. The full details for the above table are contained in Annexure 2 which shows the Rand values and shares in issue for the
pro forma financial information.

2. Audited consolidated financial results of THG as reported for the year ended 31 December 2006. The financial impact on
the earnings of THG are illustrated as if the Hulamin unbundling had been implemented at the beginning of the year which
ended on 31 December 2006, while the impact on the net assets of THG are shown as if the Hulamin unbundling had been
implemented on 31 December 2006.

3. The Hulamin unbundling will take the form of a payment in specie by THG to its shareholders. This payment is reflected

[…]

disbursements for upliftment projects in the communities.

5.5 TH employees

Eligible TH employees will be given an opportunity to participate through the TH ESOP and the
TH MSOP as set out in detail in paragraph 4.7 above.

6. FINANCIAL INFORMATION RELATING TO TH BEE TRANSACTION

6.1 Pro forma financial effects of the TH BEE transaction

The table below sets out the unaudited pro forma financial effects of the TH BEE transaction, on
THG’s audited basic EPS, diluted basic EPS, HEPS, diluted HEPS, NAV per share and NTAV per
share, based on the audited results of THG for the financial year ended 31 December 2006. The
unaudited pro forma financial effects are the responsibility of the THG directors and have been
prepared for illustrative purposes only to provide information about how the TH BEE transaction
may have affected the financial position of the THG shareholders on the relevant reporting date.
Due to their nature, the unaudited pro forma financial effects may not be a fair reflection of THG’s
financial position after implementation of the TH BEE transaction.

48

Before After
TH BEE TH BEE transaction TH BEE

transaction SPV ESOP/MSOP transaction
Note reference (2) (3) (4) Change

(cents) (cents) (cents) (cents) (%)

EPS 3 883 (333) (19) 3 531 (9)
HEPS 538 (333) (19) 186 (65)
Fully diluted EPS 3 780 (324) (96) 3 360 (11)
Fully diluted HEPS 524 (324) (23) 177 (66)
NAV per share 2 748 (5) (2) 2 741 –
NTAV per share 2 746 (5) (2) 2 739 –

Notes:

1. The full details for the above table are contained in Annexure 2 which shows the Rand values and shares in issue for the
pro forma financial information.

2. Includes the impact of the Hulamin unbundling and the TH share repurchase but not the TH BEE transaction. The financial
impact on the earnings of THG are illustrated as if the TH BEE transaction had been implemented at the beginning of the
year which ended on 31 December 2006, while the impact on the net assets of THG are shown as if the TH BEE transaction
had been implemented on 31 December 2006.

3. The income statement cost of R335 million arising from the introduction of the BEE yoMoba SPV and BEE Infrastructure

[…]

J B Magwaza S J Saunders

M Mia M Serfontein

T H Nyasulu

R H J Stevens

A M Thompson

 Independent non-executive

1. DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATIONS

The definitions and interpretations set out on pages 18 to 26 of this circular apply to this valuation
statement.

2. PRO FORMA FINANCIAL EFFECTS OF THE SCHEME

The financial effects of the scheme are presented in this valuation statement.

The table below sets out the unaudited pro forma financial effects of the scheme, on THG’s audited basic
EPS, diluted basic EPS, HEPS, diluted HEPS, NAV per share and NTAV per share, based on the audited
results of THG for the financial year ended 31 December 2006. The unaudited pro forma financial effects
are the responsibility of the THG directors and have been prepared for illustrative purposes only to
provide information about how the scheme may have affected the financial position of the THG
shareholders on the relevant reporting date. Due to their nature, the unaudited pro forma financial
effects may not be a fair reflection of THG’s financial position after implementation of the scheme.

95

Before the The
scheme scheme After the

Note reference (2) (3) scheme Change
(cents) (cents) (cents) (%)

EPS 3 786 97 3 883 3
HEPS 593 (55) 538 (9)
Fully diluted EPS 3 690 90 3 780 2
Fully diluted HEPS 578 (54) 524 (9)
NAV per share 3 094 (346) 2 748 (11)
NTAV per share 3 092 (346) 2 746 (11)

Notes:

1. The full details for the above table are contained in Annexure 2 which shows the Rand values and shares in issue for the pro forma
financial information.

2. Includes the impact of the Hulamin unbundling but not the scheme.

3. The impact of the specific, pro rata repurchase of ordinary shares from shareholders, by way of the scheme, for an amount of
R500.2 million (inclusive of STC to be incurred by THG) and the consequent cancellation of the shares repurchased and the
reduction in the issued share capital by 4.5 ordinary shares for every 100 ordinary shares currently in issue by way of the scheme.

[…]

137

Annexure 2

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL EFFECTS OF THE TRANSACTIONS

TH pro forma financial information

The tables below sets out the unaudited pro forma financial effects of the Hulamin unbundling, the TH share
repurchase and the TH BEE transaction on THG’s audited basic EPS, diluted basic EPS, headline EPS, diluted
headline EPS, NAV per share and NTAV per share, based on the audited results of THG for the financial year
ended 31 December 2006. The unaudited pro forma financial effects are the responsibility of the THG
directors and have been prepared for illustrative purposes only to provide information about how the
transactions may have affected the financial position of the THG shareholders on the relevant reporting date.
Due to their nature, the unaudited pro forma financial effects may not be a fair reflection of THG’s financial
position after implementation of the transactions.

TH pro forma income statement

R’million Hulamin
revalua-

Consoli- tion TH TH BEE
dated upon Hulamin Acceler- share transaction Trans- TH after
THG unbund- unbund- ated repur- ESOP/ action trans-

Before ling ling vesting chase SPV MSOP costs actions
Note reference (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)

Revenue 7 848 (2 738) 5 110
OPERATING PROFIT 1 020 3 348 (211) (17) (290) (25) (22) 3 803

Share of associate
company’s loss (4) (4)

Net financing costs (23) 111 (39) (14) 35

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 993 3 348 (100) (17) (39) (304) (25) (22) 3 834

Tax (269) 31 5 (45) (31) 5 (304)

PROFIT AFTER TAX 724 3 348 (69) (12) (84) (335) (20) (22) 3 530

Minority interest (1) 4 3

ATTRIBUTABLE INCOME 723 3 348 (65) (12) (84) (335) (20) (22) 3 533

HEADLINE EARNINGS
ADJUSTMENT

Fair value adjustment
of Hulamin (3 348) (3 348)

Exceptional capital items (20) (20)

HEADLINE EARNINGS 703 – (65) (12) (84) (335) (20) (22) 165

ORDINARY SHARES

In issue 107 (5) 102

Weighted average 105 (5) 100

Diluted 108 (5) 2 105

ATTRIBUTABLE
EARNINGS PER
SHARE (cents)

Basic 685 3 174 (62) (11) 97 (333) (19) (22) 3 509

Diluted 668 3 093 (60) (11) 90 (324) (96) (21) 3 339

HEADLINE EARNINGS
PER SHARE (cents)

Basic 666 (62) (11) (55) (333) (19) (22) 164

Diluted 649 (60) (11) (54) (324) (23) (21) 156

138

TH pro forma balance sheet

R’million Hulamin
revalua-

Consoli- tion TH TH BEE
dated upon Hulamin Acceler- share transaction Trans- TH after
THG unbund- unbund- ated repur- ESOP/ action trans-

Before ling ling vesting chase SPV MSOP costs actions
Note reference (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)

ASSETS

Non-current assets
Property, plant and
equipment 4 270 (1 970) 2 300
Growing crops 212 212
Long-term receivable 203 203
Goodwill 21 21
Intangible assets 14 (12) 2
Investments 320 (1) 319
Hulamin revaluation 3 348 (3 348)

5 040 3 348 (5 331) 3 057

Current assets
Inventories 1 595 (494) 1 101
Trade and other receivables 1 879 (529) 1 350
Derivative instruments 33 (27) 6
Cash and cash equivalents 509 (347) (445) 445 162

4 016 (1 397) (445) 445 2 619

Total assets 9 056 3 348 (6 728) – (445) 445 – – 5 676

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Capital and reserves
Share capital
– ordinary shares 107 (5) 102
Share capital
– B ordinary shares 10 10
Share capital
– A preferred ordinary

shares 25 25
Share premium 932 (494) 814 202 (22) 1 432
Consolidated shares (837) (212) (1 049)
Retained income 3 868 3 348 (4 504) (12) (495) (289) (2) (22) 1 892
Other reserves 50 (14) 17 282 335

Shareholders’ interest 4 957 3 348 (5 012) 5 (500) (5) (2) (44) 2 747
Minority interests in
subsidiaries 76 – (19) – 18 – 75

Equity 5 033 3 348 (5 031) 5 (500) 13 (2) (44) 2 822

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax 1 055 (450) (5) 61 661
Borrowings 1 223 (724) (394) 2 44 151
Equity-settled interest
bearing borrowings – – 826 826
Provisions 297 (49) 248

2 575 – (1 223) (5) – 432 63 44 1 886

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 1 388 (461) 927
Derivative instruments 16 (10) 6
Tax 44 (3) 55 (61) 35

1 448 (474) – 55 – (61) 968

Total equity and
liabilities 9 056 3 348 (6 728) – (445) 445 – – 5 676

Net asset value
per share (cents) 4 650 3 141 (4 702) 5 (346) (5) (2) (43) 2 698

Net tangible asset
value per share (cents) 4 637 3 141 (4 691) 5 (346) (5) (2) (43) 2 696

139

Notes:

1. Audited consolidated financial results of THG as reported for the year ended 31 December 2006. The financial impact on the earnings
of THG are illustrated as if the transactions had been implemented at the beginning of the year which ended on 31 December 2006, while
the impact on the net assets of THG are shown as if the transactions had been implemented on 31 December 2006.

2. The Hulamin unbundling will take the form of a payment in specie by THG to its shareholders. This payment is reflected at market value

[…]

9. The NAV calculation is based on the net equity value as reflected on the balance sheet excluding minority interests. The value calculated
therefore represents the NAV attributable to ordinary shareholders.

140

HULAMIN PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The table below sets out the unaudited pro forma financial effects of the introduction of the Hulamin BEE
transaction on Hulamin’s audited basic EPS, diluted basic EPS, headline EPS, diluted headline EPS, NAV per
share and NTAV per share, based on the audited results of Hulamin for the financial year ended 31 December
2006. The unaudited pro forma financial effects are the responsibility of the Hulamin directors and have been
prepared for illustrative purposes only to provide information about how the transactions may have affected
the financial position of the Hulamin shareholders on the relevant reporting date. Due to their nature, the
unaudited pro forma financial effects may not be a fair reflection of Hulamin’s financial position after
implementation of the transactions.

Hulamin pro forma income statement

R’million Unadjusted
Audited

amounts
incorporating Before

the collapse Hulamin Hulamin Adjusted
of the joint Other BEE BEE Pro Forma

venture transactions transaction transaction Group
(1) (2) (3) (4)

Revenue 5 476 5 476 5 476

Operating profit 422 (5) 417 (164) 253

Share of associate
company’s loss

Finance costs (222) 155 (67) (67)

Profit before income tax 200 150 350 (164) 186

Income tax relief/(paid) (62) (43) (105) 3 (102)

Profit after tax 138 107 245 (161) 84

Minority interest 7 7 7

Attributable income 131 107 238 (161) 77

ORDINARY SHARES

– Issued 111 102 213 213

– Weighted average number
of shares 100 102 202 202

– Diluted average number
of shares 100 104 204 3 207

EARNINGS PER SHARE (cents)

Basic 131 (14) 117 (79) 38

Diluted 131 (15) 116 (79) 37

HEADLINE EARNINGS
PER SHARE (cents)

Basic 131 (14) 117 (79) 38

Diluted 131 (15) 116 (79) 37

141

Hulamin pro forma balance sheet

R’million Unadjusted
Audited
figures

incorporating Before After
the collapse Hulamin Hulamin Hulamin
of the joint Other BEE BEE BEE

venture transactions transaction transaction transaction
(1) (2) (3) (4)

ASSETS

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 3 939 3 939 3 939
Intangible assets 23 23 23
Investments in associates 2 2 2
Subsidiaries and joint ventures

3 964 3 964 3 964

Current assets
Inventories 989 989 989
Trade and other receivables 1 050 1 050 1 050
Cash and cash equivalents 64 64 40 104
Derivative financial instruments 68 68 68
Income tax pre-paid

2 171 2 171 40 2 211

Total assets 6 135 6 135 40 6 175

EQUITY

Capital and reserves
Share capital 11 10 21 4 25
Share premium 978 (10) 968 112 1 080
Consolidation shares (116) (116)
BEE reserve 152 152
Share-based payment reserve 40 40
Hedging reserve 8 8 8
Distributable reserves 2 312 (4) 2 308 (152) 2 156

Realised capital surpluses
Retained earnings 2 312 (4) 2 308 ( 152) 2 156

Shareholders’ interest 3 309 (4) 3 305 40 3 345
Minority interests in subsidiaries 38 38 38

Equity 3 347 (4) 3 343 40 3 383

Non-current liabilities
Long-term borrowings 3 653 656 656
Deferred income tax liabilities 900 900 33 933
Provisions 99 99 99

1 002 653 1 655 33 1 688

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 932 6 938 938
Borrowings 814 (654) 160 160
Hulamin Joint Venture
Derivative financial liabilities 35 35 35
Income tax liability 5 (1) 4 ( 33) (29)

1 786 (649) 1 137 (33) 1 104

Total equities and liabilities 6 135 – 6 135 40 6 175

NET ASSET VALUE
PER SHARE (cents) 2 981 (1 429) 1 552 18 1 570

NET TANGIBLE ASSET
PER SHARE (cents) 2 960 (1 419) 1 541 18 1 559

142

Notes:

1. Audited Hulamin financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2006 and incorporating the following transactions*:

• Collapsing of the joint venture structure (see paragraph 2.2.1 of the pre-listing statement for details of the previous structure):

– The business of Hulamin was conducted through a company and a joint venture partnership structure. On collapse of this structure
certain adjustments were required to the capital structure of Hulamin. In addition, any tax liability or charge arising from the
profits generated by The Hulamin Joint Venture was previously passed to the Joint Venture partners, as they were liable for the